

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE PETITION OF ESTHER KIOBEL,
Petitioner,

For an Order Granting Leave to Issue
Subpoenas to Cravath, Swaine & Moore LLP
for Production of Documents Pursuant to 28
U.S.C. § 1782

Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-07992.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION OF ESTHER KIOBEL,
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1782, FOR LEAVE TO ISSUE SUBPOENAS TO CRAVATH,
SWAINE & MOORE LLP FOR THE PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS FOR USE IN
A FOREIGN PROCEEDING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. JURISDICTION AND VENUE	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
A. The <i>Kiobel</i> litigation in this District.....	4
B. The <i>Kiobel</i> and <i>Wiva</i> discovery and Cravath’s role	6
VI. NATURE OF INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS SOUGHT.....	6
V. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. Applicant satisfies Section 1782’s three statutory prerequisites.....	7
B. The discretionary factors favor granting discovery	8
1. Respondent is not a party or contemplated party to any Dutch proceedings involving Applicant, and is not subject to the jurisdiction of Dutch courts....	9
2. The Dutch courts presiding over the foreign proceedings would accept federal court assistance under Section 1782.....	10
3. This Application does not conceal an attempt to circumvent foreign proof- gathering restrictions.....	11
4. The discovery sought is narrowly tailored to the needs of the Dutch litigation, and is neither burdensome nor intrusive	13
VI. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>In re Application of Malev Hungarian Airlines</i> , 964 F.2d 97 (2d. Cir. 1992)	14
<i>In re Auto-Guadeloupe Investissement S.A.</i> , Civ. No. 1:12-mc-00221-P1, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147379 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2012)	11
<i>In re Bayer AG</i> , 146 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 1998)	11
<i>In re Bloomfield Inv. Res. Corp.</i> , Civ. No. 1:15-mc-00220, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25821, (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2016)	12
<i>In re Chevron (Uhl, Baron, Rana & Associates)</i> , 633 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2011).....	12-13
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Shefftz</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 254 (D. Mass. 2010)	11-12
<i>Ecuadorian Plaintiffs v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 619 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Esses v. Hanania (In re Esses)</i> , 101 F.3d 873 (2d Cir. 1996)	7
<i>In re Gorsoan Ltd.</i> , Civ. No. 13 Misc. 397 (PGG), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175613 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2014)	12
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	1,5
<i>In re Mare Shipping Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 1:13-mc-00238-P1, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152337 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	8
<i>Mees v. Buiter</i> , 793 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metallgesellschaft v. Hodapp (In re An Order Permitting Metallgesellschaft Ag to Take Discovery)</i> , 121 F.3d 77, 79 (2d Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re ROZ Trading Ltd.</i> , Civ. No. 1:06-cv-02305-WSD, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2112 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 11, 2007)	10
<i>In re Servicio Pan Americano</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 269 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	12
<i>United States v. Global Fishing, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>In re 28 U.S.C. § 1782</i> , 249 F.R.D. 96(S.D.N.Y. 2008)	13
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1

28 U.S.C. § 1782 *passim*

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 13
